The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education

in a Multicultural Society: The Case of Mauritius

by

Marie Hyleen Sandra Mariaye

Submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

In the subject of

Psychology of Education

at the

University of South Africa

Promoter: Prof E Prinsloo

November 2005



Student number :3312-102-8

| declare that

The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education in a Multicultural Society:
The Case of Mauritius is my own work and all the sources | have used or quoted have

been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(MISS M H S MARIAYE)



Title of Thesis: The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education in a
Multicultural Society: The Case of Mauritius

By: M.H.S Mariaye

Degree: D.Ed

Subject: Psychology of Education

Supervisor: Professor E. Prinsloo

Summary:

The present study aimed at describing and analysing stakeholders’ perception of the
role of the school in providing moral education in a multicultural society. The relevance
of moral education today in the context of the Mauritian society cannot be underscored
given the widespread concern about the collapse of family structures and the demise of
family role models as agents of moral education. The adoption of a materialistic
philosophy of life and the increasingly influential role of the media have contributed to
the disintegration of the moral fibre of society. Using a qualitative approach, the
understanding of various categories of stakeholders, namely teachers, students, parents
and school administrators, regarding the issue of morality, moral education and the role
of the school have been investigated through a survey. The sample consisted of 33
teachers, 30 students and 9 school administrators and 10 parents. The data was
collected through four focus group discussions with students and teachers respectively
and a series of individual in depth interviews with parents and school administrators. The
data collection period extended over eight months. The conceptual framework used in
the study was based on the social learning model developed by Bandura (1991:91). The
notion of modelling or vicarious learning as a form of social learning is particularly
relevant in the case of moral learning and moral socialisation in the context of the
school. The findings reveal a general consensus among adults of the need for schools to
seriously reconsider its function as a moral educator. Their perceptions of the ways in
which it ought to take place focus primarily on the use of role modelling and dialogue
within the school set up. Adults also seem to believe that some form of direct moral
instruction could be considered if the strategy used is more student-centred and based
on discussions about case studies. The students, however, perceive indirect moral
instruction through the hidden curriculum to be more effective in helping them to

understand and internalise moral values. Chief among their concern is the role of the



teacher and his or her professionalism as well as communication skills. In the light of the
findings, guidelines have been developed to implement a moral education programme at
secondary school level.

Key words: morality, moral education, moral socialisation, role of the school, social
learning, role modelling, role of teacher, Mauritian education system, qualitative

research



Acknowledgements

| would like to express my sincere thanks to my promoter, Professor E
Prinsloo, for her unfailing support, patience and expert guidance. My
thanks also to Professor E. Lemmer for her painstaking editing work and
useful suggestions.

| wish to present my heartfelt thanks to the Director, Deputy Director, Head
of School of Education, Head of Department of Education Studies, the Staff
Development Committee of the Mauritius Institute of Education, my own
teachers, the participants as well as my colleagues who have believed in
me and helped me throughout those three years.

Last but not least, | wish to thank my father and sister for their

encouragement and moral support.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Overview of the Global Context 3
1.3 Changing Perceptions of the Role

Of Education and Schools 6
1.4 The Background 12
15 Aim of the Research 17
151 Objectives of the Study 18
1.6 The Research Questions 19
1.6.1 The Motivation of the Research 20
1.6.2 Envisaged Benefits of the Study 21
1.7 Exploration and Formulation 21

of the Problem
1.8 Definition of Terms 22
1.8.1 Concept of Morality 22
1.8.2 Concept of Moral Education 23
1.9 The Research Design 24
19.1 The Sample 24
1.9.2 Data Gathering 25
1.9.3 Data Analysis 26
1.10 Organisation of Chapters 26
1.11 Conclusion 28
Chapter 2 Education in a Multicultural Society: The Mauritian

Context
2.1 Historical Background 29
2.1.1 Early Settlers 29
2.1.2 The British Period 30
2.1.3 The Pre- Independence Period 31
2.1.4 The Post-Independence Period 33
2.2 Mauritian Identity as Embedded 38
2.3 The History of Education In Mauritius 42
2.4 The Emergence of Class-based 47

Politics and Its Impact on Education
2.5 Education in Mauritius 50



2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.3.1

2.5.3.2

2.5.3.3
2.6

Chapter 3

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2

3.4
3.5

3511
3.5.1.2

3.5.2.1
3.5.2.2

3.5.3.1
3.5.3.2

3541
3.5.4.2

3.6

The Mauritian System of Education

Education Reform
Current Problems in Education

Relationship between the Church and

the State

Moral and Religious Education within
a Multicultural and Secular Context

The Language Problem
Conclusion

Theories related to Morality and

their Implications For Introducing Moral

Education at the School Level

Introduction

Philosophical Underpinnings
Morality and Ethics

Aristotle and Virtue Ethics
The Deontological Approach
The Utilitarian Position

Ethical Theories and their Implications

for Moral Education

The Goal or Purpose of Education

Deweyan Perspective on
Moral Education

Current Philosophical Positions on

Moral Education

Psychological Underpinnings of the

Concept of Moral Education
Piaget's theory

Implications for Moral Education
and the Role of the School
Kolhberg's Theory

Implications for Moral Education
and the Role of the School
Turiel's Theory

Implications for Moral Education
and the Role of the School
Gilligan's Theory

Implications for Moral Education
and the Role of the School

The Sociological Underpinnings
of Morality

50
52
55
55

57

60
62

64
64
64
65
66
67
68

68
71

74

75
77

77
78

79
80

81
82

83

vii



3.6.1.1
3.6.1.2

3.6.2.1
3.6.2.2

3.7
3.8

Chapter 4
4.1

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.2

42.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3

43.1
4.3.2

4.4
Chapter 5

5.1
5.1.1
51.2

5.2.
5.2.1

Emile Durkheim 83

Implications for Moral Education 85
and the Role of the School

Karl Marx 86
Implications for Moral Education 87

and the Role of the School

Towards a Working Understanding 89
of the Concept of Moral Education
Conclusion 92

Culture as a Context for Moral Education

The Relevance of Culture on 94
Perceptions of Moral Education

Definition of Culture 94
The Notion of the Self 95
The Cultural Embeddedness 96
of the Self

Culture as the Context for 98
Developing the Moral self

Mauritius as a Multicultural Society 98
A Socio-Historical Perspective 98
Monoculturalism versus 100
Multiculturalism

An Interpretation of the 102

Mauritian Experience
Current Challenges for Multicultural 105
Mauritius

The Pattern of Settlement 106
The Stronghold of Religion 107
and Religious Leaders

Conclusion 109

The Role of the School in relation to Moral
And Social Development

Introduction 110
Socialisation Role of the School 111
Observational Learning as the 113
Cornerstone of the Socialisation

Process

Transmission Role of the School 118

Revisiting the Transmission Role 123

viii



5.3
5.4

5.5

Chapter 6
6.1

6.2
6.2.1
6.3

6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.2.1
6.4.2.2
6.4.2.3
6.4.2.4
6.5
6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.2.1
6.6

6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10

Chapter 7

7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.3

7.3.1

The Developmental Task of the
School

The Triarchic Functions of the
School

Conclusion

Research Methodology

Overview of the Conceptual
Framework
The Qualitative Approach

The Epistemological Assumptions

The Research Design

Starting from the Research Questions

The Selection of the Site

The Selection of Participants
The Teachers

The Students

The School Administrators
The Parents

Selection of Methods

Focus Group Discussion

The Individual Interview
Guidelines

The Role of the Research as the
Quiltmaker

Rethinking Subjectivity
Establishing Validity

Ethical Issues in the Research
Conclusion

Data Analysis

Introduction

The Concept of Education
Findings

Analysis

Stakeholders' Perception and
Interpretation of Morality
Findings

126

127

131

132

135
140
144
145
146
146
147
151
157
159
160
162
163
164
167

170
172
176
176

177
178
178
185
189

189



7.3.2
7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2
7.5

7.5.1
7.5.2
7.6

7.6.1
7.6.2
7.7

7.7.1

7.7.2
7.8

Chapter 8
8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.4.1
8.4.1.1
8.4.1.2
8.4.1.3
8.4.1.4

8.4.1.5

Analysis

Stakeholders' Perspectives on
Moral Education

Findings

Analysis

Current Practices and Models of
Moral Education in the Mauritian
Context

Findings

Analysis

Relevance of Moral Education in
the Context of the Mauritian Society
Findings

Analysis

The Role of the School in Providing
Moral Education

Findings

Analysis

Conclusion

Summary, Conclusion and
Recommendations

Introduction

A Summarized Overview of
Investigation

Degree to which the Aims Have
Been Met

Recommendations

Guidelines for Developing a Moral
Education Programme

At secondary School level

The Adoption of a Policy Decision
Collaboration at the Level of
Various Ministries

Reorganisation of Learning Activities
within the School

Review of School Management
Policies

Extension Of School Working Hours
to Accommodate More Extra Mural
and Curricular Activities

197
204

204

215
220

221
229
235
235
246
249
249

261
265

267
269

275
275
276
281
283
284

286

288



8.4.1.6

8.4.1.7
8.4.1.8

8.4.2

8.5

Bibliography

Reorientation of the Pedagogical
Approach

Restructuring of Teacher Training
Creation of Bridges between The
School and the Community
Recommendations for Further
Research

Conclusion

290

292
296

299

299

Xi



Table

6.4.2()

6.4.2 (ii)

6.4.2(ii)

6.4.2(iv)

6.4.2(v)

6.4.2(vi)

6.4.2(vii)

6.4.2 (viii)

8.1

8.2

8.3

List of Tables

Title

Categories of Stakeholders

Profile of Teachers

Profile of Students From Girls’

Private Schools

Profile of Students From Girls’
Confessional School
Profile of Students From Boys’

Confessional School

Profile of Students From Boys”
State School

Profile of School Administrators

Profile of Parents

Findings from Literature compared to
Findings from Empirical Study

The Existing Administrative Structure
of Education in Mauritius
Restructure of the MIE from

Schools to Divisions and Centres

Page

147

148,149

154

154

155

157

160

161

272

278

295

xii



List of Abbreviations

Certificate of Primary Education CPE
Higher School Certificate HSC
International Monetary Fund IMF
Movement Militant Mauricien MMM
Movement Socialiste Militant MSM
Member of the Legislative Assembly MLA
National Agency for the Treatment NATRESA
And Rehabilitation of Substance Abusers

Parti Mauricien Social Democrate PMSD
Private Secondary Schools Authority PSSA
School Certificate SC

United Nations Economic Social and Cultural Organisation UNESCO

Xiii



Figure

8.1

List of Figures

Title

Four Tiered Process

for Providing Moral Education

Page

280

Xiv



