The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education

in a Multicultural Society: The Case of Mauritius

by

Marie Hyleen Sandra Mariaye

Submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

In the subject of

Psychology of Education

at the

University of South Africa

Promoter: Prof E Prinsloo

November 2005

Student number :3312-102-8

I declare that

The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education in a Multicultural Society: The Case of Mauritius is my own work and all the sources I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE (MISS M H S MARIAYE) DATE

Title of Thesis: The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education in a Multicultural Society: The Case of Mauritius

By: M.H.S Mariaye *Degree*: D.Ed *Subject*: Psychology of Education *Supervisor*: Professor E. Prinsloo

Summary:

The present study aimed at describing and analysing stakeholders' perception of the role of the school in providing moral education in a multicultural society. The relevance of moral education today in the context of the Mauritian society cannot be underscored given the widespread concern about the collapse of family structures and the demise of family role models as agents of moral education. The adoption of a materialistic philosophy of life and the increasingly influential role of the media have contributed to the disintegration of the moral fibre of society. Using a qualitative approach, the understanding of various categories of stakeholders, namely teachers, students, parents and school administrators, regarding the issue of morality, moral education and the role of the school have been investigated through a survey. The sample consisted of 33 teachers, 30 students and 9 school administrators and 10 parents. The data was collected through four focus group discussions with students and teachers respectively and a series of individual in depth interviews with parents and school administrators. The data collection period extended over eight months. The conceptual framework used in the study was based on the social learning model developed by Bandura (1991:91). The notion of modelling or vicarious learning as a form of social learning is particularly relevant in the case of moral learning and moral socialisation in the context of the school. The findings reveal a general consensus among adults of the need for schools to seriously reconsider its function as a moral educator. Their perceptions of the ways in which it ought to take place focus primarily on the use of role modelling and dialogue within the school set up. Adults also seem to believe that some form of direct moral instruction could be considered if the strategy used is more student-centred and based on discussions about case studies. The students, however, perceive indirect moral instruction through the hidden curriculum to be more effective in helping them to understand and internalise moral values. Chief among their concern is the role of the teacher and his or her professionalism as well as communication skills. In the light of the findings, guidelines have been developed to implement a moral education programme at secondary school level.

Key words: morality, moral education, moral socialisation, role of the school, social learning, role modelling, role of teacher, Mauritian education system, qualitative research

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my promoter, **Professor E Prinsloo**, for her unfailing support, patience and expert guidance. My thanks also to Professor E. Lemmer for her painstaking editing work and useful suggestions.

I wish to present my heartfelt thanks to the Director, Deputy Director, Head of School of Education, Head of Department of Education Studies, the Staff Development Committee of the Mauritius Institute of Education, my own teachers, the participants as well as my colleagues who have believed in me and helped me throughout those three years.

Last but not least, I wish to thank my father and sister for their encouragement and moral support.

Table of Contents

Chapter 1	Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Overview of the Global Context	3
1.3	Changing Perceptions of the Role	
	Of Education and Schools	6
1.4	The Background	12
1.5	Aim of the Research	17
1.5.1	Objectives of the Study	18
1.6	The Research Questions	19
1.6.1	The Motivation of the Research	20
1.6.2	Envisaged Benefits of the Study	21
1.7	Exploration and Formulation	21
	of the Problem	
1.8	Definition of Terms	22
1.8.1	Concept of Morality	22
1.8.2	Concept of Moral Education	23
1.9	The Research Design	24
1.9.1	The Sample	24
1.9.2	Data Gathering	25
1.9.3	Data Analysis	26
1.10	Organisation of Chapters	26
1.11	Conclusion	28
Chapter 2	Education in a Multicultural Society: Th Context	e Mauritian
2.1	Historical Background	29
2.1.1	Early Settlers	29
2.1.2	The British Period	30
2.1.3	The Pre- Independence Period	31
2.1.4	The Post-Independence Period	33
2.2	Mauritian Identity as Embedded	38
2.3	The History of Education In Mauritius	42
2.4	The Emergence of Class-based	47
2.5	Politics and Its Impact on Education	50
2.5	Education in Mauritius	50

2.5.1 2.5.2 2.5.3 2.5.3.1 2.5.3.2 2.5.3.3 2.6 Chapter 3	The Mauritian System of Education Education Reform Current Problems in Education Relationship between the Church and the State Moral and Religious Education within a Multicultural and Secular Context The Language Problem Conclusion Theories related to Morality and their Implications For Introducing Moral	50 52 55 55 57 60 62
	Education at the School Level	
3.1	Introduction	64
3.2	Philosophical Underpinnings	64
3.2.1	Morality and Ethics	64
3.2.2	Aristotle and Virtue Ethics	65
3.2.3	The Deontological Approach	66
3.2.4	The Utilitarian Position	67
3.3	Ethical Theories and their Implications	68
0.0.4	for Moral Education	60
3.3.1 3.3.2	The Goal or Purpose of Education Deweyan Perspective on	68 71
3.3.2	Moral Education	11
3.4	Current Philosophical Positions on	74
0.1	Moral Education	
3.5	Psychological Underpinnings of the	75
	Concept of Moral Education	
3.5.1.1	Piaget's theory	75
3.5.1.2	Implications for Moral Education	77
	and the Role of the School	
3.5.2.1	Kolhberg's Theory	77
3.5.2.2	Implications for Moral Education	78
0 = 0 /	and the Role of the School	
3.5.3.1	Turiel's Theory	79
3.5.3.2	Implications for Moral Education	80
2511	and the Role of the School	01
3.5.4.1	Gilligan's Theory	81 92
3.5.4.2	Implications for Moral Education and the Role of the School	82
3.6	The Sociological Underpinnings	83
0.0	of Morality	00

3.6.1.1 3.6.1.2	Emile Durkheim Implications for Moral Education and the Role of the School	83 85
3.6.2.1 3.6.2.2	Karl Marx Implications for Moral Education and the Role of the School	86 87
3.7	Towards a Working Understanding of the Concept of Moral Education	89
3.8	Conclusion	92
Chaptor 1	Culture as a Context for Moral Education	n
Chapter 4 4.1	The Relevance of Culture on Perceptions of Moral Education	94
4.1.1	Definition of Culture	94
4.1.2	The Notion of the Self	95
4.1.3	The Cultural Embeddedness of the Self	96
4.1.4	Culture as the Context for Developing the Moral self	98
4.2	Mauritius as a Multicultural Society	98
4.2.1	A Socio-Historical Perspective	98
4.2.2	Monoculturalism versus Multiculturalism	100
4.2.3	An Interpretation of the Mauritian Experience	102
4.3	Current Challenges for Multicultural Mauritius	105
4.3.1	The Pattern of Settlement	106
4.3.2	The Stronghold of Religion and Religious Leaders	107
4.4	Conclusion	109
Chapter 5	The Role of the School in relation to Mo And Social Development	oral
5.1	Introduction	110
5.1.1 5.1.2	Socialisation Role of the School Observational Learning as the Cornerstone of the Socialisation Process	111 113
5.2.	Transmission Role of the School	118
5.2.1	Revisiting the Transmission Role	123

5.3	The Developmental Task of the School	126
5.4	The Triarchic Functions of the School	127
5.5	Conclusion	131
Chapter 6	Research Methodology	
6.1	Overview of the Conceptual Framework	132
$\begin{array}{c} 6.2\\ 6.2.1\\ 6.3\\ 6.4\\ 6.4.1\\ 6.4.2\\ 6.4.2.1\\ 6.4.2.2\\ 6.4.2.3\\ 6.4.2.3\\ 6.4.2.4\\ 6.5\\ 6.5.1\\ 6.5.2\\ 6.5.2.1\\ 6.6\\ 6.7\\ 6.8\\ 6.9\\ 6.10\end{array}$	The Qualitative Approach The Epistemological Assumptions The Research Design Starting from the Research Questions The Selection of the Site The Selection of Participants The Selection of Participants The Teachers The Students The Students The School Administrators The Parents Selection of Methods Focus Group Discussion The Individual Interview Guidelines The Role of the Research as the Quiltmaker Rethinking Subjectivity Establishing Validity Ethical Issues in the Research Conclusion	135 140 144 145 146 146 147 151 157 159 160 162 163 164 167 170 172 176 176
Chapter 7	Data Analysis	
7.1 7.2 7.2.1 7.2.2 7.3 7.3.1	Introduction The Concept of Education Findings Analysis Stakeholders' Perception and Interpretation of Morality Findings	177 178 178 185 189 189
-		

7.3.2 7.4	Analysis Stakeholders' Perspectives on Moral Education	197 204
7.4.1	Findings	204
7.4.2	Analysis	215
7.5	Current Practices and Models of Moral Education in the Mauritian Context	220
7.5.1	Findings	221
7.5.2	Analysis	229
7.6	Relevance of Moral Education in	235
7.0.4	the Context of the Mauritian Society	005
7.6.1	Findings	235
7.6.2 7.7	Analysis	246 249
1.1	The Role of the School in Providing Moral Education	249
7.7.1	Findings	249
7.7.2	Analysis	261
7.8	Conclusion	265
Chapter 8	Summary, Conclusion and	
	Recommendations	
8.1	Introduction	267
8.2	A Summarized Overview of	269
	Investigation	
8.3	Degree to which the Aims Have Been Met	275
8.4	Recommendations	275
8.4.1	Guidelines for Developing a Moral Education Programme	276
0111	At secondary School level	201
8.4.1.1 8.4.1.2	The Adoption of a Policy Decision Collaboration at the Level of	281 283
0.4.1.2	Various Ministries	203
8.4.1.3	Reorganisation of Learning Activities within the School	284
8.4.1.4	Review of School Management Policies	286
8.4.1.5	Extension Of School Working Hours to Accommodate More Extra Mural and Curricular Activities	288

8.4.1.6 Reorientation of the Pedagogical Approach	290
8.4.1.7 Restructuring of Teacher Training	292
8.4.1.8 Creation of Bridges between The	296
School and the Community	
8.4.2 Recommendations for Further	299
Research	
8.5 Conclusion	299

Bibliography

List of Tables

Table	Title	Page
6.4.2(i)	Categories of Stakeholders	147
6.4.2 (ii)	Profile of Teachers	148,149
6.4.2(iii)	Profile of Students From Girls' Private Schools	154
6.4.2(iv)	Profile of Students From Girls' Confessional School	154
6.4.2(v)	Profile of Students From Boys' Confessional School	155
6.4.2(vi)	Profile of Students From Boys" State School	157
6.4.2(vii)	Profile of School Administrators	160
6.4.2 (viii)	Profile of Parents	161
8.1	Findings from Literature compared to Findings from Empirical Study	272
8.2	The Existing Administrative Structure of Education in Mauritius	278
8.3	Restructure of the MIE from Schools to Divisions and Centres	295

List of Abbreviations

Certificate of Primary Education	CPE
Higher School Certificate	HSC
International Monetary Fund	IMF
Movement Militant Mauricien	MMM
Movement Socialiste Militant	MSM
Member of the Legislative Assembly	MLA
National Agency for the Treatment	NATRESA
And Rehabilitation of Substance Abusers	
Parti Mauricien Social Democrate	PMSD
Private Secondary Schools Authority	PSSA
School Certificate	SC
United Nations Economic Social and Cultural Organisation	UNESCO

List of Figures

Figure	Title	Page
8.1	Four Tiered Process	280
	for Providing Moral Education	